

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

AbbVie Inc. *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Counterclaim-Defendants,

v.

Boehringer Ingelheim International GmbH *et al.*,

Defendants/Counterclaim-Plaintiffs.

C.A. No. 17-1065-MSG-RL



**BOEHRINGER'S OPPOSITION TO ABBVIE'S  
OBJECTIONS TO MAGISTRATE JUDGE LLORET'S ORDER  
COMPELLING PRODUCTION OF UNREDACTED HUMIRA<sup>®</sup> PRESENTATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	1
A. Discovery to Date .....	1
B. The Present Dispute .....	2
III. LEGAL STANDARDS .....	3
A. Objections under Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a).....	3
B. Attorney-Client Privilege.....	4
IV. JUDGE LLORET APPLIED THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD AND THE ORDER IS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS .....	5
A. AbbVie Fails to Prove Judge Lloret’s Application of the “Primary Purpose” Standard Is Contrary to Law .....	5
B. AbbVie Mischaracterizes Attorney-Client Privilege .....	7
C. AbbVie Misstates the Order to Create Straw Man Holdings.....	9
1. The Order Does Not Hold That Non-Lawyer Involvement <i>Per Se</i> Negates Privilege .....	9
2. The Order Does Not Hold That There Is No Privilege Solely Because AbbVie Inadequately Described Allegedly Privileged Sections.....	10
V. CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Becker v. Cont’l Motors, Inc.</i> , No. 15-675, 2018 WL 582112 (D. Del. Jan. 29, 2018) .....	4
<i>Diagnostic Sys. Corp. v. Symantec Corp.</i> , No. 06-1211, 2008 WL 9396387 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2008) .....	6
<i>In re Diagnostics Sys. Corp.</i> , 328 F. App’x 621 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	5, 8
<i>FTC v. AbbVie, Inc.</i> , No. 14-5151, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166723 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 14, 2015).....	8
<i>FTC v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , No. 14-5151, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109628 (E.D. Pa. June 29, 2018).....	2
<i>FTC v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , No. 14-5151, 2016 WL 4478803 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2016) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 705 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 136 (D. Del. 1977).....	5
<i>Idenix Pharms., Inc. v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 639 (D. Del. 2016).....	10
<i>Immersion Corp. v. HTC Corp.</i> , No. 12-259, 2014 WL 3948021 (D. Del. Aug. 7, 2014).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Integra LifeSciences Corp. v. HyperBranch Med. Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 15-819, 2018 WL 2551053 (D. Del. May 8, 2018) .....	4
<i>Kickflip, Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 12-1369, 2015 WL 13446263 (D. Del. Jan. 21, 2015) .....	7
<i>Norguard Ins. Co. v. Serveons Inc.</i> , No. 08-900, 2011 WL 344076 (D. Del. Jan. 28, 2011) .....	3, 4, 9
<i>Powerweb Energy, Inc. v. Hubbell Lighting, Inc.</i> , No. 12-220, 2013 WL 4504304 (D. Conn. Aug. 22, 2013).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Przybylska v. Nine West Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 16-0637, 2017 WL 626776 (D.N.J. Feb. 15, 2017) .....	4
<i>In re Spalding Sports Worldwide</i> , 203 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Union Pac. Res. Grp., Inc. v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , No. 97-064, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24216 (D. Del. Sept. 2, 1997).....	7, 8
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a) .....	4
